

Press Release

AGYA PM 6/2017

The Arab-German Young Academy of Sciences and Humanities (AGYA) establishes its Cairo Office at the Egyptian Academy of Scientific Research and Technology (ASRT)

Thanks to the support of the Egyptian Academy of Scientific Research and Technology (ASRT), the Arab-German Young Academy of Sciences and Humanities establishes an AGYA office in Cairo. The office is one result of the Memorandum of Understanding signed by ASRT and AGYA in July 2017. On 26 November 2017, AGYA and ASRT celebrated the hand-over of keys ceremony in Cairo.

On 26 November, AGYA and ASRT reaped the fruits of their longstanding and trustful cooperation: In a festive hand-over of keys ceremony, AGYA and ASRT celebrated the establishment of the AGYA Cairo office at the Egyptian Academy.

ASRT-President and AGYA Advisory Board Member, Prof. Dr. Mahmoud Sakr, highlighted the great opportunities for deepening the scientific dialogue between Egypt and Germany that arise from the close cooperation between AGYA and ASRT: 'With the AGYA office at our academy, we will intensify research collaborations between Egypt and Germany and in particular we will promote research exchange between Egyptian and German early-career scholars'. 'The establishment of the AGYA Cairo office at ASRT underlines the mutual respect and trust between ASRT and AGYA', emphasizes AGYA Principal Investigator (PI) and curator at the Egyptian Museum in Berlin, Prof. Dr. Verena Lepper: 'With the hand-over of keys for the new AGYA office at ASRT in Cairo we mark today the beginning of something great. The establishment of the office allows to further strengthen the Egyptian-German scientific relations and to support joint innovative research projects'.

The hand-over of keys ceremony was held in the framework of the celebrations for the tenth anniversary of the German-Egyptian Year of Science and Technology on the invitation of the Egyptian Ministry of Higher Education and Scientific Research (MHESR) and the Federal German Ministry of Education and Research (BMBF), together with the German Academic Exchange Service (DAAD) and the Science and Technology Development Fund (STDF). Thanking the BMBF, DAAD and STDF, Prof. Dr. Verena Lepper stressed the crucial role of His Excellency Minister Khaled Abdel Ghaffar: On the occasion of his visit to Germany in July this year the Memorandum of Understanding between AGYA and ASRT was signed.

On the previous day, AGYA and ASRT had already held a workshop together, in which they met with members of the Egyptian Young Academy of Sciences (EYAS) and representatives of the Ministry of Higher Education and Scientific Research. The participants decided to intensify the future research cooperation between AGYA and EYAS to address common challenges. They believe that scientists should unite against terrorism. It was agreed that next year in conjunction with the official opening of the AGYA office in Cairo a joint interdisciplinary conference on science communication will be held, entitled: 'science for all'.

Academy of Scientific Research & Technology (ASRT) in Egypt

The Academy of Scientific Research & Technology (ASRT) is a non-profit organization affiliated to the Ministry of Scientific Research, established in September 1971 by the Presidential Decree No 2405 as the national authority responsible for science & technology in Egypt. ASRT adopts a comprehensive plan for developing Egyptian science and technology to support relevant ministries in Egypt and national research institutions in creating an integrated system of scientific research together for increasing the number of well-trained scientists in Egypt and giving science a leading role in national development process. ASRT also promotes and encourages female and youth participation in science and technology and scientific leadership.

Arab-German Young Academy of Sciences and Humanities (AGYA)

The Arab-German Young Academy of Sciences and Humanities (AGYA) was established in 2013 at the Berlin-Brandenburg Academy of Sciences and Humanities (BBAW) as the first bilateral young academy worldwide. AGYA promotes research cooperation among outstanding early-career researchers from all disciplines who are affiliated with a research institution in Germany or any Arab country. The academy provides partnership building opportunities and funding to support the innovative projects of its members in various fields of research as well as in science policy and education. More than 50 members—in equal number Arab and German scholars—have been selected to join AGYA since 2013. AGYA is funded by the Federal Ministry of Education and Research (BMBF) with four million Euro from 2016 – 2020.

More information: <u>www.agya.info</u> Follow us on Twitter @AGYA_events Facebook: www.facebook.com/agya.info

Contact:

Prof. Dr. Verena Lepper (AGYA Principal Investigator)

Dr. Sabine Dorpmüller (German Managing Director)

Arab-German Young Academy of Sciences and Humanities (AGYA) at Berlin-Brandenburg Academy of Sciences and Humanities (BBAW) Jägerstr. 22-23 10117 Berlin E-Mail: agya@bbaw.de Tel.: +49 030 20370281

SPONSORED BY THE



Federal Ministry of Education and Research

Photographic material

We are pleased to share with you the following picture, which you can use free-of-charge whenever you are reporting on the official signing of the Memorandum of Understanding. Please refer to the source as "Photo: AGYA". For your inquiry, please contact: Arab-German Young Academy of Sciences and Humanities (AGYA), Dr. Sabine Dorpmüller, <u>dorpmueller@bbaw.de.</u>



Hand-over of keys: AGYA Office Cairo (ASRT-President, Prof. Dr. Mahmoud Sakr; AGYA Principal Investigator (PI) and curator at the Egyptian Museum in Berlin, Prof. Dr. Verena Lepper)



Tenth anniversary of the German-Egyptian Year of Science and Technology (His excellency Minister Khaled Abdel Ghaffar, Egyptian Ministry of Higher Education and Scientific Research (MHESR)